*We note that if Swala is not permitted to pay the full balance above in cash, then the Company

will issue shares to Mr Simpson and Mr Bolitho in lieu of cash at $0.04 each.

Audited as at

31-Dec-16 $5.6 million $7.6 million

NOTE 10. NOBLE LOAN $ $ $

Noble loan - 1,388,700 1,388,700

Audited balance of Swala as at 31 December 2016 - -

Audited balance of Symbol as at 31 December 2016 3,836,424 3,836,424

Pro-forma adjustments:

Reduction in Noble debt due to issue of 50 million shares (US$1 million remains*) (2,447,724) (2,447,724)

(2,447,724) (2,447,724)

Pro-forma Balance 1,388,700 1,388,700

Pro forma after offer

Audited as at

31-Dec-16 $5.6 million $7.6 million

NOTE 11. UNSECURED LOANS FROM DIRECTORS $ $

Unsecured loans from directors - - -

Audited balance of Swala as at 31 December 2016 - -

Audited balance of Symbol as at 31 December 2016 124,488 124,488

Pro-forma adjustments:

Repayment of Andrew Simpson and Barry Bolitho's previous expenditure* (124,488) (124,488)

(124,488) (124,488)

Pro-forma Balance - -

Pro forma after offer

$5.6 million $7.6 million

NOTE 12. ISSUED CAPITAL $ $

Issued capital 10,468,348 12,348,348

Number of

shares (min)

Number of

shares (max) $ $

Fully paid ordinary share capital of Swala at 24 June 2016 165,154,565 165,154,565 28,164,098 28,164,098

Fully paid ordinary share capital of Symbol at 31 December 2016 184,989,884 184,989,884 711,822 711,822

Subsequent events:

Elimination of Swala's issued capital upon Acquisition (refer Note 16) - - (28,164,098) (28,164,098)

Swala share consolidation (120:1) 1,376,288 1,376,288 - -

DOCA recapitalisation shares with 9 free attaching options 750,000 750,000 15,000 15,000

DOCA recapitalisation shares 37,500,000 37,500,000 750,000 750,000

39,626,288 39,626,288 (27,399,098) (27,399,098)

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under this Prospectus 140,000,000 190,000,000 5,600,000 7,600,000

Costs of the Offer - - (336,000) (456,000)

Issue of Consideration Shares under the Acquisition 199,999,999 199,999,999 792,526 792,526

Issue of shares for repayment of Noble debt 50,000,000 50,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Issue of shares on conversion of Symbol Convertible Notes 23,750,000 23,750,000 475,000 475,000

Issue of shares to facilitator 11,500,000 11,500,000 460,000 460,000

425,249,999 475,249,999 8,991,526 10,871,526

Pro-forma Balance 464,876,287 514,876,287 10,468,348 12,348,348

Pro forma after offerAudited as at

31-Dec-16

$

28,164,098

76

Using the Black-Scholes option valuation methodology the fair value of the Promoter Options to be

issued has been calculated. The following inputs were used:

Audited as at

31-Dec-16 $5.6 million $7.6 million

NOTE 13. RESERVES $ $ $

Reserves 4,311,140 400,000 400,000

Audited balance of Swala as at 31 December 2016 4,311,140 4,311,140

Audited balance of Symbol as at 31 December 2016 - -

Subsequent events:

Reduction of Swala's reserves balance to reflect DOCA adjustment (4,311,140) (4,311,140)